
City Council Regular Meeting
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 43

SUBJECT: 
FY 2024/2025 Annual Action Plan in the Total Amount of $2,128,366; $1,962,129 in FY 2024/2025 Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funds and $166,237 in FY 2024/2025 Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) 
Funds; Authorize the City Manager or Her Designee to Enter into Appropriate Agreements of Approved 
Projects and Programs as Required and Administratively Approve Any Revised Final Funding Allocations or 
Contract Amendments as Needed. (Citywide) (For Possible Action; Recommendation – Approve and 
Authorize)
REQUESTED BY:
Wilson Ramos, Director of Community Services and Engagement

WARD:
 (Citywide)

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION: 
Approve the FY 2024/2025 Action Plan of $1,962,129 in FY2024/2025 CDBG funds and $166,237 in FY 
2024/2025 ESG funds, authorize the City Manager or her designee to enter into appropriate agreements of 
approved projects and programs as required, and administratively approve any revised agreements, 
amendments, or funding allocations as needed. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
Amount: CDBG: $1,962,129; ESG $166,237
Explanation: CDBG and ESG funding allocations for FY 2024/2025 will be 
allocated to activities and programs detailed in the FY 2024/2025 Action 
Plan 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
00230-210620 – CDBG 00225-
210620 - ESG 

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
The City of North Las Vegas has developed its Five-Year Housing & Urban Development (HUD) Consolidated 
Plan as a direct Entitlement Community for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and Emergency 
Solutions Grant (ESG) funds. The purpose of this Annual Action Plan is to identify the City’s housing and 
community development needs, priorities, goals, and strategies and to stipulate how funds will be expended 
towards housing and community development activities during the 2024/2025 program year.

The draft plan was available for public review and comment from April 1 - April 30, 2024 on the City’s website 
at the following url: https://www.cityofnorthlasvegas.com/business/land-development/housing-
neighborhood-services.

A public hearing was held on April 15, 2024 at the City of North Las Vegas City Hall Conference Room 111 to 
allow for public comments on the plan(s).

The public comments received during the public hearing and the public comment period are included in the 



1
6
2
7

final version of the Consolidated Plan and Action Plan. The final plans also include the HUD approved dollar 
amounts for the 2024 CDBG and ESG allocations. Once approved by City Council, both the Consolidated Plan 
and Action Plan must be submitted to HUD for review and final approval.  The Annual Action Plan will be 
submitted to HUD 45 days before the start of the program year or less than 60 days after the date HUD 
announces FY 2024 allocation of CDBG and ESG funding.

The final 2024 Action Plan was made available after the public comment period ending April 30, 2024.

 
CIP No. Related  Item: 

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Well - Planned Quality Growth, Community Services and Cultural Amenities, 
Responsible Fiscal Management
PREPARED BY: 

Wilson Ramos, Director of Community 
Services and Engagement

Respectfully Submitted

Micaela R. Moore
City Manager 

MEETING DATE: 

June 5, 2024


